

**S244148**

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

ARAM BONNI,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

**V.**

ST. JOSEPH HEALTH SYSTEM, ET AL.,  
*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 3, CASE NO. G052367  
JUDGE ANDREW P. BANKS, CASE NO. 30-2014-00758655

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**GREENE, BROILLET & WHEELER, LLP**

Mark T. Quigley, SBN 123228  
Christian T.F. Nickerson, SBN 281084  
100 Wilshire Boulevard, 21st Floor  
P.O. Box 2131  
Santa Monica, California 90407  
Telephone: (310) 576-1200  
Email: mquigley@gbw.law  
cnickerson@gbw.law

**ESNER, CHANG & BOYER**

Stuart B. Esner, SBN 105666  
234 East Colorado Boulevard, Suite 975  
Pasadena, California 91101  
Telephone: (626) 535-9860  
Email: sesner@ecbappeal.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT**

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

ISSUE FRAMED BY DEFENDANTS .....8

INTRODUCTION .....8

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....11

I. DR. ARAM BONNI, A DOUBLE BOARD-CERTIFIED SURGEON,  
PRACTICES AT ST. JOSEPH’S HEALTH SYSTEM FOR YEARS.....11

II. DR. BONNI BECOMES CONCERNED WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF  
THE DA VINCI ROBOTIC SYSTEM AND ALLOCATION OF  
HOSPITAL RESOURCES AND VOICES THOSE CONCERNS TO BOTH  
ST. JOSEPH HOSPITAL AND MISSION HOSPITAL. ....12

III. ST. JOSEPH HOSPITAL SUMMARILY SUSPENDS DR. BONNI THE  
DAY AFTER HE REPORTS HIS CONCERNS ABOUT THE  
HOSPITAL’S ROBOTIC SYSTEM. ....13

A. Almost Two Years Later, The Hearing Committee Concludes A  
Continued Suspension Of Dr. Bonni Is Not Reasonable Or Warranted.  
.....13

1. August 20, 2010 Procedure.....14

2. August 25, 2010 Procedure.....15

3. September 16, 2010 Procedure. ....16

B. Dr. Bonni Enters Into A Settlement Agreement With St. Joseph; St.  
Joseph Breaches The Agreement. ....17

IV. AFTER DR. BONNI’S NUMEROUS COMPLAINTS ABOUT MISSION  
HOSPITAL’S ROBOTIC SYSTEM, MISSION SUMMARILY SUSPENDS  
DR. BONNI. ....17

A. Mission Files Four Notices of Charges Against Dr. Bonni. ....18

B. Mission’s Review Exonerates Dr. Bonni of the Principal Charges  
Against Him. ....19

V. DR. BONNI FILES SUIT AND DEFENDANTS FILE A SPECIAL  
MOTION TO STRIKE. THE TRIAL COURT GRANTS THE MOTION  
AND THE COURT OF APPEAL REVERSES.....20

ARGUMENT .....22

I.	DEFENDANTS FAIL TO ESTABLISH THAT EITHER THE GIST OF DR. BONNI’S FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION FOR RETALIATION OR ANY ASPECT OF THAT CLAIM, IS BASED ON STATEMENTS PROTECTED UNDER SECTION 425.16, SUBDIVISION (E)(2).....	22
A.	Since Defendants Only Sought To Strike Plaintiff’s Retaliation Cause Of Action In Its Entirety, Defendants Should Not Be Able To Assert That Limited Aspects Of That Claim Fall Within The SLAPP Statute. ....	22
B.	Under The Gist Or Gravamen Approach, Plaintiff’s Retaliation Cause Of Action Is Not Protected Speech. ....	27
1.	Peer review committee discussions. ....	33
2.	MEC “Recommendations.”.....	34
3.	Medical Board and NPDB Reports.....	36
4.	Written notices submitted during the hearing and appellate process.....	37
C.	Defendants’ Effort To Salvage Its Prong One Claim By Reliance On Section 425.16’s Provision Capturing Claims Arising From Conduct “Furtherance Of The Exercise Of The Constitutional Right Of Petition Or The Constitutional Right Of Free Speech In Connection With A Public Issue Or An Issue Of Public Interest,” Fails.....	38
D.	Defendants Have Forfeited This Argument. ....	38
E.	Plaintiff’s Retaliation Claim Is Not A Public Issue. ....	40
F.	Defendants Cannot Demonstrate That Plaintiff’s Retaliation Claim Is Based On Defendants’ Constitutional Right To Petition. ....	42
G.	The Aspect Of Plaintiff’s Claim Alleging That St. Joseph Breached Its Settlement Agreement, Is Not Protected.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>All One God Faith, Inc. v. Organic &amp; Sustainable Industry Standards, Inc.</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 1186.....	42
<i>Anderson v. Geist</i> (2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 79.....	36, 42
<i>Applied Business Software, Inc. v. Pacific Mortgage Exchange, Inc.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 1108.....	35, 47
<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 376, 205 Cal.Rptr.3d 475.....	27
<i>Bently Reserve L.P. v. Papaliolios</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 418.....	38
<i>Bonni v. St. Joseph Health System</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 851.....	7, 20
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope &amp; Opportunity</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1106.....	34
<i>Cabral v. Martins</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 471.....	34
<i>Chabak v. Monroy</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 1502.....	46
<i>City of Alhambra v. D'Ausilio</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1301.....	48
<i>City of Cotati v. Cashman</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 69.....	44
<i>Cross v. Cooper</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 357.....	39, 40
<i>Dyer v. Childress</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 1273.....	39
<i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 53.....	44
<i>Estate of Parks</i> (1962) 206 Cal.App.2d 623.....	25
<i>FilmOn.com Inc. v. DoubleVerify Inc.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 133.....	40

<i>GeneThera, Inc. v. Troy &amp; Gould Professional Corp.</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 901 .....	48
<i>Haldane v. Haldane</i> (1962) 210 Cal.App.2d 587 .....	25
<i>Hunter v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc.</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 1510 .....	38
<i>Hylton v. Frank E. Rogozienski, Inc.</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 1264 .....	26
<i>Jimenez v. Protective Life Ins. Co.</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 528 .....	26
<i>Kenne v. Stennis</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 953, 179 Cal.Rptr.3d 198 .....	26
<i>Lee v. Hanley</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1225 .....	38
<i>Mundy v. Lenc</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 1401 .....	48
<i>Nam v. Regents of University of California</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 1176 .....	28
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 82 .....	44
<i>Nesson v. Northern Inyo County Local Hospital Dist.</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 65 .....	30
<i>Neville v. Chudacoff</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 1255 .....	34
<i>Newport Harbor Offices &amp; Marina, LLC v. Morris Cerullo World Evangelism</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 28 .....	23
<i>Okorie v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 574 .....	23, 31
<i>Old Republic Construction Program Group v. The Boccardo Law Firm, Inc.</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 859 .....	41
<i>Optional Capital, Inc. v. Akin Gump Strauss, Hauer &amp; Feld LLP</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 95, 226 Cal.Rptr.3d 246 .....	23, 24
<i>Park v. Board of Trustees of California State University</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1057 .....	passim

<i>Pomona College v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1716.....	47
<i>Ramona Unified School Dist. v. Tsiknas</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 510.....	26
<i>Rand Resources, LLC v. City of Carson</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 610.....	38, 39
<i>Rivero v. American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 913.....	39
<i>Roger Cleveland Golf Company, Inc. v. Krane &amp; Smith, APC</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 660.....	38
<i>Scott v. Metabolife Internat., Inc.</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 404, 9 Cal.Rptr.3d 242 .....	26
<i>Sea &amp; Sage Audubon Society, Inc. v. Planning Com.</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 412.....	38
<i>Sheley v. Harrop</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 1147, 215 Cal.Rptr.3d 606 .....	23
<i>Shields v. Shields</i> (1942) 55 Cal.App.2d 579.....	25
<i>Smith v. Adventist Health System/West</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 40.....	29
<i>Stacy &amp; Witbeck, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	35
<i>Takhar v. People ex rel. Feather River Air Quality Management Dist.</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 15.....	43
<i>Varian Medical Systems, Inc. v. Delfino</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 180.....	44
<i>Weinberg v. Feisel</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1122.....	42
<i>Westphal v. Westphal</i> (1943) 61 Cal.App.2d 544.....	25
<i>Wilson v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 871.....	passim
<i>Wong v. Wong</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 358.....	48

*World Financial Group, Inc. v. HBW Ins. & Financial Services, Inc.*  
(2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1561, 92 Cal.Rptr.3d 227 ..... 26, 40

*Young v. Tri-City Healthcare Dist.*  
(2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 35 ..... 44

**STATUTES**

Code of Civil Procedures, § 425..... 8, 29

Code of Civil Procedures, § 1010..... 26

**RULES**

California Rules of Court, rule 8.516 ..... 38
